

No. 17-9284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE GUARDADO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Respondent Incorrectly Asserts that the Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Rule is Immune From this Court’s Review	1
II. Respondent’s Arguments Under the Florida Supreme Court’s Recent Plurality Decision in <i>Reynolds</i> Underscore the Need for this Court’s <i>Caldwell</i> Scrutiny... 4	4
III. Respondent’s Attempts to Characterize the Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Analysis as Individualized are Belied by the Rule’s Consistent Results in Every Unanimous-Recommendation case	6
IV. Respondent’s Offers No Convincing Evidence for her Contention that Petitioner Received Individualized Harmless-Error Review as Required by this Court’s Precedent	9
V. Respondent’s Position that Advisory Jury Recommendations are Verdicts Within the Meaning of the Sixth Amendment and <i>Sullivan</i> Only Highlights the Certiorari-Worthiness of the Questions Presented	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017)	8
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	3
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	6
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	2
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	8
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	4
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....	4
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	1
<i>Kaczmar v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018).....	4
<i>Lambrix v. Secretary</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	4
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , No. SC17-793, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	5, 6
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	3
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	5
<i>United States v. U.S. Smelting, R & M Company</i> , 339 U.S. 186 (1950).....	4

<i>Wood v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1217 (Fla. 2017).....	8
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8

I. Respondent Incorrectly Asserts that the Florida Supreme Court’s *Hurst* Harmless-Error Rule is Immune From this Court’s Review

Respondent incorrectly asserts that the Florida Supreme Court’s *Hurst* harmless-error rule is immune from this Court’s federal constitutional review. Respondent’s misunderstanding is based on four errors.

First, Respondent is wrong that the petition “does not present a federal constitutional question” because, according to Respondent, “the requirements of *Hurst v. Florida* were satisfied in [this] case.” Brief in Opposition (“BIO”) at 11. There has never been a serious dispute in this case that Petitioner was sentenced to death in violation of *Hurst*. The Florida Supreme Court explicitly agreed below that *Hurst v. Florida* applies to Petitioner’s sentence. *Guardado v. State*, 238 So. 3d 162, 163 (Fla. 2018). Respondent’s own brief in this Court acknowledges that a judge conducted the fact-finding. *See* BIO at 6. In *Hurst*, this Court held that “[t]he Sixth Amendment requires a jury, not a judge, to find each fact necessary to impose a sentence of death.” 136 S. Ct. at 619. Petitioner’s death sentence therefore violates *Hurst*, regardless of additional concerns the Florida Supreme Court discussed on remand in *Hurst v. State*, 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016). *See* BIO at 8-9, 10, 11, 17-18.¹
